
GRANTS
LISTING

2022/
2023



TABLE OF CONTENT 

2022-2023 Year at a Glance 2 

Statistical Overview 3 

Table 1: Applications by applicant type 3 

Table 2: Applications by program 5 

Table 3: Applications by region 7 

Table 4: Applications by priority group 8 

Table 5: Applications by age group 9 

Table 6: Assessors 10 

Create 11 

Indigenous 360 – Create 14 

Indigenous 360 – Learn 15 

Indigenous 360 – Share 16 

Indigenous 360 17 

Learn – Residencies 18 

Learn – Scholarships 19 

Learn – Travel & Professional Development 20 

Recognize – Competitions 23 

Recognize – Prizes 24 

Share – Artists in Communities 25 

Share – Artists in Schools 28 

Share – Present 32 

Share – Tour 34 

Support – Arts Leaders 35 

Support – Operate 36 

Support – Strengthen 41 

List of Assessors 42 

Photo credits 
1. Zither player Na Jian performs at Love Without Border in WAG-Qaumajuq on November 19, 2022.
2. The Pollination Ceremony performed by the Riel Gentlemen’s Choir at Nuit Blanche on September 24, 2022.

Directed by Jesse Krause. Photo by Adam Kelly, courtesy of Culture Days Manitoba.
3. Harvesting TINTA, Lourdes Still, 2022. Textile, wood, moss, flowers, botanical dyes. Presented at Eco-Craft at

the C2 Centre for Craft, September-October 2022. Photo by Ebunoluwa Akinbo.

1 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



Here are some key data points from the last year.  
To see a full breakdown of all the awards we made last year, 
take a look at the 2022-2023 Grants Listing at  
artscouncil.mb.ca/about-us/plans-and-reports 

YEAR AT  
A GLANCE
2022/2023

NOTES: All numbers reflect applications processed during the 2022-2023 fiscal year. For more information see: artscouncil.mb.ca/
grants/grant-results/. Data about self-identification of MAC applicants is based on profile information shared by individual applicants 
on a strictly voluntary basis. This information is not available to assessors who review applications. Because sharing this information 
with MAC is optional, we do not have a complete picture of the diversity represented by the applicants and we may be underestimating 
the true number of applicants in these categories. 1. This number does not include monies received from rescinded grants. 2. This 
includes all grants awarded to individual professional artists, Indigenous Knowledge Keepers, arts/cultural professionals, and students 
of the arts. 3. Based on 341 awards made to individuals in 2022-2023 of which 147 went to BIPOC applicants (including 75 awards to First 
Nations, Métis, or Inuit applicants), 70 went to applicants who are D/deaf or living with a disability, 39 went to Francophone applicants, 
and 65 went to 2SLGBTQ+ applicants. 4. This number does not include an additional 49 applications that were submitted but not 
presented to a jury for assessment because they were withdrawn by the applicant or deemed ineligible. 5. Based on postal code, 
following the classification used by Canada Post, with postal codes starting with R2 or R3 reserved for Winnipeg. 

$9.2M

251
TO ORGANIZATIONS 
& GROUPS FOR  
A TOTAL OF $1.9M

341
OF THE AWARDED INDIVIDUALS3 :

21% are Black or People of Colour

22% are First Nations, Métis, or Inuit

21% are Deaf/living with disability

11% are Francophone 
19% are 2SLGBTQ+

TO INDIVIDUALS2

FOR A TOTAL OF

133 grants were 
awarded to applicants 
outside of Winnipeg5

MAC hired 170 
external assessors 
to review 1191 
applications4

124 applicants 
submitted their 
first grant this year

Applicants requested 
a total of $13,500,194  
in funding

$11.1M1

AWARDED FOR  
A TOTAL OF

592
GRANTS

Voici quelques-unes des principales données de l’an dernier. Pour
obtenir la répartition complète de toutes les subventions que nous
avons accordées l’an dernier, consultez la liste des subventions de 
2022-2023 sur conseildesarts.mb.ca/a-propos/plans-et-rapports

L’ANNÉE EN 
COUP D’OEIL
2022/2023

REMARQUES : Tous les chiffres renvoient aux demandes traitées au cours de l’exercice financier 2022-2023. Pour de plus amples 
renseignements, consultez la page : conseildesarts.mb.ca/subventions/resultats-des-concours-de-subventions. Les données sur la 
déclaration volontaire des candidats et candidates à une subvention du CAM sont fondées sur les renseignements que les particuliers 
nous communiquent dans leur profil de façon strictement volontaire. Les évaluateurs qui procèdent à l’examen des demandes n’ont 
pas accès à ces renseignements. Puisque le partage de ces renseignements avec le CAM est facultatif, nous ne disposons pas d’un 
tableau complet de la diversité représentée par les candidats et candidates à une subvention et pouvons donc sous-estimer le 
nombre réel de candidats et candidates dans ces catégories. 1. Ce chiffre ne comprend pas les subventions annulées. 2. Ce chiffre 
comprend toutes les subventions accordées à des artistes professionnels, à des gardiens du savoir autochtone, à des professionnels 
des arts/de la culture et à des étudiants en arts. 3. Ce chiffre se rapporte aux 341 subventions remises à des particuliers en 2022-2023, 
dont 147 accordées à des personnes autochtones, noires et de couleur (y compris 75 subventions à des candidats et candidates des 
Premières Nations, métis ou inuits), 70 accordées à des candidats et candidates S/sourds ou vivant avec un handicap, 39 accordées 
à des candidats et candidates francophones et 65 à des candidats et candidates 2SLGBTQ+. 4. Ce chiffre ne comprend pas les 49 
demandes qui ont été présentées sans être évaluées par un jury, soit parce que les candidats et candidates les ont retirées ou 
qu’elles ont été jugées inadmissibles. 5. D’après le code postal, selon la classification utilisée par Postes Canada, les codes postaux 
commençant par R2 ou R3 étant réservés à la ville de Winnipeg. 

9.2M$

251 ACCORDÉES À DES
ORGANISMES ET GROUPES
POUR UN TOTAL DE

1.9M$

341
PARMI LES INDIVIDUS SUBVENTIONNÉS3 :

21% sont des personnes noires ou de couleur
22% sont des Premières Nations,  

des Métis ou des Inuits
21% sont sourds ou vivent avec un handicap 

11% sont francophones 
19% sont issues de la

communauté 2SLGBTQ+

133 subventions ont été 
accordées à des candidats
et candidates de l’extérieur 
de Winnipeg5

Le CAM a embauché
170 évaluateurs
externes pour examiner 
1191 demandes4

124 candidats et candidates
ont présenté leur première
demande de subvention
cette année

Les candidats et candidates 
à une subvention ont
demandé un financement 
total de 13 500 194$

11.1M$
1

ONT ÉTÉ ACCORDÉES 
POUR UN TOTAL DE

592 SUBVENTIONS

ACCORDÉES À DES 
INDIVIDUS2 POUR

UN TOTAL DE  



Statistical Overview
During the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the Manitoba Arts Council reviewed 1191 grant 
applications, down from 1671 in 2021-2022. Half of the applications (50 per cent) were 
successful. The total requested amount was $18.03 million, and $11.1 million was 
awarded. The decrease in the number of applications in this year compared to last year 
is directly related to the discontinuation of the Arts and Cultural Sustainability Funds 
(ACSF), which was an extraordinary investment made by the government of Manitoba 
and delivered by the Manitoba Arts Council in 2021-2022.   

This report first breaks down the grants that were made by applicant type, granting 
program, and region. Next, we present a summary of granting for individual applicants 
in different priority and age groups. Last, we offer an overview of the peer assessors 
who reviewed applications during the 2022-2023 year.  

Table 1: Applications by applicant type
MAC receives applications from individuals, groups, and organizations, along with a 
small number of nominations submitted by people who are not eligible to apply for 
grants. Among individuals, over half of the applications (61%) were submitted by 
professional artists. Among organizations, most applications are submitted by 
professional arts organizations and clients enrolled in the Support-Operate program. 

Overall and due to the ACSF program in 2021-2022, the majority of applicant categories 
have seen a decline in 2022-2023 in the numbers of applications, awarded applications, 
requested amount and awarded amount.  

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS
APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Professional artists 722 (-96) 296 (-123) 41% (-10%) $4,819,863 
(-$1,754K) 

$1,724,668 
(-$1,169K) 

Indigenous Knowledge 
Keepers 

17 (-4) 12 (-2) 71% (4%) $122,742 
(-$89K) 

$77,374 
(-$57K) 

Arts/Cultural 
professionals 

47 (+5) 16 (-2) 34% (-9%) $311,484 
(-$60K) 

$61,904 
(-$56K) 

Students of the arts 43 (-4) 18 (-6) 42% (-9%) $130,397 
(-$1K) 

$48,395 
(-$20K) 

3 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



Organizations and groups
APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Arts groups 34 (-24) 21 (-7) 62% (+14%) $314,549 
(-$286K) 

$184,132 
(-$92K) 

Arts organizations 80 (-159) 47 (-159) 59% (-27%) $799,975 
(-$5488K) 

$402,134 
(-$4,733K) 

Operating clients 142 (+8) 139 (+8) 98% (0%) $10,535,796 
(+$162K) 

$8,374,533 
(-$1,236K) 

Community 
organizations 

85 (-203) 40 (-211) 47% (-40%) $553,817 
(-$4,139K) 

$239,794 
(-$3,350K) 

Arts-service 
organizations 

2 (-10) 1 (-8) 50% (-25%) $20,000 
(-$333K) 

$5,000 
(-$283K) 

For-profit publishers 7 (-3) 3 (-5) 43% (-37%) $67,850 
(-$197K) 

$22,250 
(-$185K) 

Total 
APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

All individual 
applicants 

829 (-99) 342 (-133) 41% (-10%) $5,384,486 
(-$1903K) 

$1,912,341 
(-$1,303K) 

All groups and 
organizations 

350 (-391) 251 (-382) 72% (-13%) $12,291,987 
 (-$10,282K) 

$9,227,843 
(-$9,878K) 

Nominators 12 (10) 0 (0) 0% (0%) $360,000 
(+$300K) 

$0 ($0K) 

ALL APPLICANT 
TYPES  

1191 (-480) 593 (-515) 50% (-16%) $18,036,473 
 (-11,885K) 

$11,140,184 
 (-11,181K) 

For each category, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount 
requested and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2021-
2022.   

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 4



Table 2: Applications by program
MAC receives applications for operating support (through the Support-Operate 
program) as well as applications for project grants and nominations for prizes. In this 
year, former Arts Branch Operating clients were consolidated into MAC’s Support-
Operate program, which accounts for the increase in this program.   

The three Indigenous 360 programs (Create, Learn and Share) were consolidated into 
one program for the second cycle in 2022-2023.   

The Create, Travel/PD, and Artists in Schools programs had an increase in application 
numbers compared to 2021-2022, which corresponded to a decrease in award rate. 
This can be attributed to the easing of pandemic restrictions in 2022-2023.  

PROGRAM APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Create 242 (+33) 81 (-5) 33% 
(-8%) 

$2,406,563 
(+$254K) 

$738,650 
(-$71K) 

Indigenous 360 36 (+36) 22 (+22) 61% 
(+61%) 

$365,005 
(+$365K) 

$236,959 
(+$237K) 

Indigenous 360 - Create 21 (-18) 12 (-19) 57% 
(-22%) 

$223,788 
(-$169K) 

$124,178 
(-$193K) 

Indigenous 360 - Learn 8 (+3) 4 (-1) 50% 
(-50%) 

$30,770 
(+$9K) 

$15,625 
(-$6K) 

Indigenous 360 - Share 12 (-3) 6 (-4) 50% 
(-17%) 

$118,975 
(-$8K) 

$60,103 
(-$20K) 

Learn - Artists in Schools 129 (+45) 79 (+13) 60% 
(-18%) 

$578,622 
(+$139K) 

$350,275 
(+$26K) 

Learn - Residencies 49 (-12) 13 (-4) 27% 
(-1%) 

$170,626 
(-$51K) 

$51,443 
(-$13K) 

Learn - Travel/PD 225 (+112) 90 (+20) 40% 
(-22%) 

$211,268 
(+$105K) 

$77,404 
(+$16K) 

Learn - Scholarships 34 (-13) 19 (-5) 56% 
(+5%) 

$92,000 
(-$39K) 

$50,000 
(-$19K) 

Recognize - Competitions 14 (0) 10 (0) 71% (0%) $87,730 
($0K) 

$49,758 
(-$7K) 

Recognize - Prizes 26 (+14) 1 (0) 4% (-4%) $780,000 
(+420K) 

$30,000 
($0K) 

Share - Artists in Community 143 (+1) 66 (-8) 46% 
(-6%) 

$902,730 
(-$59K) 

$402,245 
(-$64K) 

Share - Present 71 (+4) 33 (-7) 46% 
(-13%) 

$772,996 
(+$20K) 

$312,032 
(-$102K) 

5 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



PROGRAM APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Support - Arts Leaders 26 (+6) 6 (-1) 23% 
(-12%) 

$721,024 
(+147K) 

$185,049 
(+$19K) 

Support - Operate 126 (+81) 126 
(+81) 

100% 
(0%) 

$10,207,076 
(+$4,494K) 

$8,140,000 
(+2,426K) 

Support - Strengthen 18 (-19) 14 (-15) 78% 
(-1%) 

$88,500 
(-$87K) 

$66,750 
(-$65K) 

Support - Adapt 0 (-321) 0 (-160) 0% 
(-50%) 

$0 
(-$2,989K) 

$0 
(-$1,355K) 

Arts and Culture Sustainability 
Fund 

0 (-340) 0 (-333) 0% 
(-98%) 

$0 
(-$12,125K) 

$0 
(-$9,826K) 

Former Arts Branch programs 0 (-100) 0 (-100) 0% 
(-100%) 

$0 
(-$2,588K) 

$0 
(-$2,414K) 

ALL PROGRAMS 1191 
(-480) 

593 (-
515) 

50% 
(-16%) 

$18,036,473 
(-$11,885K) 

$11,140,184 
(-$11,181K) 

For each program, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount 
requested and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2021-2022. 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 6



Table 3: Applications by region 
(All applicants) 

As a result of the ACSF program in 2021-2022, all the regions have seen a decline in 
applications submitted in 2022-2023.  

About 20% of the applications and 22% of the awards went to applicants located 
outside of Winnipeg. The amounts awarded to applicants outside of Winnipeg 
constituted 12% of the total MAC granting budget for 2022-2023. The applications 
received from “Outside Manitoba” were submitted by Manitoba residents temporarily 
living outside of the province.   

REGION APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Rural Manitoba 140 (-99) 75 (-91) 54% (-15%) $1,042,570 
(-$782K) 

$553,509 
(-619K) 

Urban centres 
outside Winnipeg 

103 (-79) 56 (-82) 54% (-22%) $1,799,164 
(-$859K) 

$789,364 
(-$1172K) 

Winnipeg 944 (-294) 461 (-336) 49% (-15%) $15,152,239
 (-$10,239K)

$9,795,311 
(-$9,361K) 

Outside Manitoba 4 (-8) 1 (-6) 25% (-33%) $42,500 
(-$5K) 

$2,000 
(-$29K) 

All regions 1191 (-480) 593 (-515) 50% (-16%) $18,036,473 
(-$11,885K) 

$11,140,184 
(-$11,181K) 

For each region, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount 
requested and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2021-2022. 
Regions are defined following the classification used by Canada Post, with postal codes starting R0 
classified as rural, postal codes starting R2 and R3 reserved for Winnipeg, and postal codes starting R1, 
R4, R5, R6, R7, R8 and R9 in use for urban centres outside the city of Winnipeg.   

7 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



The information in the two following tables is based on profile information shared by 
individual clients on a voluntary basis. This information is not available to assessors 
who review applications. Because sharing this information with MAC is optional, we do 
not have a complete picture of the diversity represented by the applicants and may be 
under reporting the true number of applicants in each category.   

Note: aggregate numbers reflecting clients’ self-identification may fluctuate from year to 
year, as clients update the information they share with MAC. The numbers presented in 
this table are based on the information available at the time when this report was 
created and may differ from the information that was available when applications were 
submitted.   

Table 4: Applications by priority group 
(Individual applicants only)  

Data collected through Manipogo, our online granting system allows MAC to track 
several key performance indicators, including measures of how MAC’s granting breaks 
down for different MAC priority groups. Tables 4 and 5 present an overview of granting 
for individuals in different priority and age groups. To put this information into context, 
MAC received a total of 829 applications from individual applicants in 2022-23, and 41% 
of these were successful.   

INDIVIDUAL 
APPLICANTS WHO 
ARE …  

APPLI-
CATIONS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTED 
AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

… Indigenous 170 (+7) 75 (-28) 44% 
(-19%) 

$1,730,467 
($343K) 

$907,662 
($136K) 

… Black or 
People of Colour  

143 (-15) 71 (-26) 50% 
(-11%) 

$569,385 
(-$868K) 

$522,245 
(-$192K) 

… female 451 (-51) 187 (-88) 41% 
(-14%) 

$2,691,988 
(-$1,126K) 

$874,954 
(-$971K) 

… non-binary 32 (-1) 21 (-5) 66% 
(-13%) 

$223,781 
(-$80K) 

$92,079 
(-$136K) 

… Deaf/living with 
disability or mental 

illness 

157 (-4) 68 (-19) 43% 
(-11%) 

$1,022,346 
(-$248K) 

$398,939 
(-$221K) 

… Francophone 81 (-3) 39 (-4) 48% 
(-3%) 

$552,749 
(-$102K) 

$185,464 
(-$120K) 

For each category, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount 
requested and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2021-
2022.  

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 8



Table 5: Applications by age group 
(Individual applicants only)  

BIRTH DECADE APPLICATIO
NS 

AWARDS AWARD 
RATE 

REQUESTE
D AMOUNT 

AWARDED 
AMOUNT 

Before 1960 84 (-3) 22 (-19) 26% (-21%) $540,174 
(-$174K) 

$154,679 
(-$121K) 

1960s 112 (18) 50 (-5) 45% (-14%) $732,029.4 
(-$46K) 

$208,872 
(-$167K) 

1970s 107 (-54) 53 (-29) 50% (-1%) $801,199 
(-$578K) 

$307,378 
(-$302K) 

1980s 235 (-34) 95 (-44) 40% (-12%) $1,465,319 
(-$608K) 

$551,838 
(-$409K) 

1990s 191 (+10) 77 (-16) 40% (-11%) $1,147,772 
(-$173K) 

$400,866 
(-$212K) 

2000s and after 18 (-2) 9 (+3) 50% (+20%) $38,000 
(-$21K) 

$15,875 
(+$1K) 

For each age group, the table shows the number of applications and awards, as well the percentage of 
applications that were successful (‘Award rate’). The right-most two columns show the total amount 
requested and awarded. In each column, the number in parentheses shows the change from 2021-2022. 

9 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



Table 6: Assessors
Peer assessment is the cornerstone of MAC’s assessment process, and 170 external 
assessors participated in the assessment of applications in 2022-2023. MAC aims for 
critical diversity in assembling its panels, to bring a broad range of perspectives in the 
assessment of the submitted applications.  

 CATEGORY NUMBER OF 
ASSESSORS 

Indigenous assessors 36 (-9) 

Assessors who are visible minorities 61 (-4) 

Female assessors 92 (+23) 

Male assessors 58 (+17) 

Non-binary assessors 8 (-5) 

Assessors who are Deaf or who live with a disability or mental illness 5 (-11) 

Francophone assessors 18 (+8) 

Assessors from rural areas in the province 9 (+2) 

Assessors from urban centres outside of Winnipeg 9 (+1) 

Assessors from Winnipeg 86 (+31) 

Assessor from outside Manitoba 66 (+23) 

Assessors born before 1960 18 (+5) 

Assessors born between 1960 and 1979 70 (+23) 

Assessors born between 1980 and 1989 36 (+3) 

Assessors born in 1990 or afterwards 27 (+8) 

Note: The number in parentheses shows the change from 2021-2022. 

As a result of COVID, almost all panel sessions took place over videoconferencing, 
allowing MAC to cast a wider net in terms of recruiting expertise from beyond 
Manitoba’s borders.   
Note: Except for geographic location, which is based on postal code, the information 
aggregated for this table is submitted to MAC voluntarily. Because sharing this 
information with MAC is optional, we do not have a complete picture of the diversity 
represented by the assessors and may be under reporting the true number of assessors 
in each category.   

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 10



CREATE 
The Create program supports the creation of new work or development of works in 
progress in all disciplines by professional artists and arts groups. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 242 REQUESTED AMOUNT $2,406,563 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 81 AMOUNT AWARDED $738,650 

AWARD RATE 33% FUNDING RATE 31% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Alex Poch-Goldin 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Ali Robson 
Winnipeg 

$12,188 

Andrea Oliver Roberts 
Winnipeg 

$12,000 

Andrew O. 
Winnipeg 

$6,562 

Angeline Schellenberg 
Winnipeg 

$9,000 

Benjamin Townsley 
Winnipeg 

$6,250 

Bev Pike 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

bola opaleke 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Brendon Ehinger 
Brandon 

$5,687 

Brianna Wentz 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Cale Plett 
East St. Paul 

$5,625 

Cam Denby 
Winnipeg 

$5,062 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Cameron Fraser-Monroe 
Winnipeg 

$5,520 

Canadian Black Artists 
United 
Winnipeg 

$13,250 

Chasing Artwork 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Christina Hajjar 
Winnipeg 

$7,031 

Chrystal Gray 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Chukwudubem Ukaigwe 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Colette Balcaen 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Corey Mintz 
Winnipeg 

$14,250 

David Bergen 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Edouard Durocher 
Winnipeg 

$5,775 

EGAD 
Winnipeg 

$12,400 

Ella Steele 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

11 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Flora Luna 
Winnipeg 

$5,625 

Frank Menow 
Winnipeg 

$7,031 

Hope McIntyre 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Ian Bawa 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Jean Borbridge 
Winnipeg 

$6,000 

Jean van der Merwe 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Jennifer Robinson 
Winnipeg 

$6,475 

Jessie Jannuska 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Jillian Groening 
Winnipeg 

$6,355 

John Company 
Winnipeg 

$12,188 

Jonathan Dyck 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Joseph Kalturnyk 
Winnipeg 

$6,000 

Joseph Sevillo 
Winnipeg 

$12,500 

Joyce Clouston 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Julie Gendron 
Winnipeg 

$10,256 

Karen Asher 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

kawni Saric 
Thompson 

$6,750 

Kelly Bado 
Winnipeg 

$11,138 

Kenley Kristofferson 
Winnipeg 

$5,601 

Leah Decter 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Leesa Streifler 
Winnipeg 

$12,000 

Louise Duguay 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Luke Nickel 
Winnipeg 

$4,860 

Luther Konadu 
Winnipeg 

$11,000 

Mackie 
Winnipeg 

$5,625 

Mandeep Sodhi 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Marco Castillo 
Winnipeg 

$3,690 

Margaret Shaw-
MacKinnon 
Winnipeg 

$14,250 

Margaret Sweatman 
Winnipeg 

$11,375 

Matthew Tétreault 
Winnipeg 

$5,625 

Melanie Rocan 
Arnes 

$14,062 

Mercedes Emeka 
Maduka 
Winnipeg 

$7,200 

Mike Spencer 
Flin Flon 

$7,500 

Misha Falk 
Winnipeg 

$6,831 

Murray Toews 
Winnipeg 

$12,188 

Naomi Woo 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Nnadozie Ekeocha 
Winnipeg 

$7,031 

Noam Gonick 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

One Trunk Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 12



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Orit Shimoni 
Winnipeg 

$9,000 

Örjan Sandred 
Winnipeg 

$6,589 

Rachael Thorleifson 
Winnipeg 

$6,562 

Reva Stone 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Ross McMillan 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

Ryan Smoluk 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Sala 
Winnipeg 

$8,400 

Sam K MacKinnon 
Winnipeg 

$7,125 

Sam K MacKinnon 
Winnipeg 

$7,031 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Sandy Pool 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Sarah Ens 
Winnipeg 

$5,372 

Sean Parenteau 
Candeboye 

$15,000 

Sylvia Matas 
Winnipeg 

$10,146 

The Dirty Beat 
Winnipeg 

$6,221 

Toluwalope Toludare 
Winnipeg 

$10,450 

Tricia Wasney 
Winnipeg 

$12,000 

Yisa Akinbolaji 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Zilla Jones 
Winnipeg 

$7,000 

13 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



INDIGENOUS 360 — CREATE 
The Indigenous 360 Create program supports the creation of new work or development 
of works in progress in all disciplines by professional Indigenous artists, art groups, and 
Knowledge Keepers. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 21 REQUESTED AMOUNT $223,788 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 12 AMOUNT AWARDED $124,178 

AWARD RATE 57% FUNDING RATE 55% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Brooklyn Rudolph 
Winnipeg 

$5,643 

Chuck Copenace 
Winnipeg 

$12,000 

Cynthia Boehm 
St Andrews 

$8,332 

Deborah L. Delaronde-
Falk 
Winnipegosis 

$7,600 

Denise Meeches 
Portage la Prairie 

$12,600 

Indian City 
Winnipeg 

$14,250 

Joanne Soldier 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Nelson Little 
Portage la Prairie 

$14,803 

Rob Malo 
Winnipeg 

$12,750 

Sam Vint 
Winnipeg 

$6,750 

Sandra Cook 
Churchill 

$6,950 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Skye Spence 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 14



INDIGENOUS 360 — LEARN 
The Indigenous 360 Learn program supports learning and artistic development activities 
in all disciplines for professional Indigenous artists, arts/cultural professionals, and 
Knowledge Keepers. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 8 REQUESTED AMOUNT $30,770  

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 4 AMOUNT AWARDED $15,625 

AWARD RATE 50% FUNDING RATE 51% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Brad Lent 
Selkirk 

$4,750 

Camryn Dewar 
Stony Mountain 

$2,125 

Evan Reeve 
Winnipeg 

$4,000 

Mitchell Makoons 
Brandon 

$4,750 

15 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



INDIGENOUS 360 — SHARE 
The Indigenous 360 Share program supports the sharing of artistic work and activity in 
all disciplines by Indigenous applicants including artists, Knowledge Keepers, arts 
groups, and organizations. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 12 REQUESTED AMOUNT $118,975  

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 6 AMOUNT AWARDED $60,103 

AWARD RATE 50% FUNDING RATE 51% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Aboriginal Music Manitoba 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Ka Ni Kanichihk Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$13,500 

Ma Mawi Wi Chi Itata 
Centre Inc. 
Headingley 

$8,978 

Rayna Masterton 
Winnipeg 

$8,000 

Union nationale métisse 
Saint-Joseph du Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

White Buffalo Spiritual 
Society Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$7,125 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 16



INDIGENOUS 360 
The Indigenous 360 program supports artistic and cultural activities by Indigenous 
applicants including artists, Knowledge Keepers, Indigenous-led arts groups and 
Indigenous-led organizations. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 36 REQUESTED AMOUNT $365,005 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 22 AMOUNT AWARDED $236,959 

AWARD RATE 61% FUNDING RATE 65% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Aboriginal Music 
Manitoba Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Brandi Vezina 
Winnipeg 

$7,100 

Caid Jones 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Darryl Buck 
Selkirk 

$13,125 

Echo Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$9,375 

Eric Plamondon 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Evan Reeve $6,797 

Fawnda Neckoway 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Giigewigamig First Nation 
Health Authority 
Pine Falls (Sagkeeng FN 
Traditional Territory) 

$15,000 

James (Jamie) BELL $8,438 

Jerry Sereda 
Winnipeg 

$13,125 

Joyce Clouston 
Winnipeg 

$7,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

kawni Saric 
Thompson 

$3,000 

Kevin McKenzie 
Brandon 

$5,000 

Manitoba Indigenous 
Cultural Education Centre 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$9,375 

Mikinak Ode Centre 
Pine Falls 

$13,125 

Natasha Turner 
Selkirk 

$14,062 

Robyn Adams 
Sandy Hook 

$13,125 

Shaun Finnigan 
Winnipeg 

$9,000 

Spence Custom Carving 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Union nationale métisse 
Saint-Joseph du 
Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Waawaate Fobister $15,000 

17 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



LEARN — RESIDENCIES 
The Residencies program supports creation or research-based residency opportunities in Riding 
Mountain National Park for individuals in all disciplines. Applicants may apply to have time and 
space in the Riding Mountain Artists’ Residency. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 49 REQUESTED AMOUNT $170,626 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 13 AMOUNT AWARDED $51,443 

AWARD RATE 27% FUNDING RATE 30% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Amber O'Reilly 
Winnipeg 

$7,125 

Ash Alberg 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Brady Allard 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Chimwemwe Undi 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Ellen Peterson 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Esther Koepnick 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Ian Bawa 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Kae Sasaki 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

Sasha Amaya 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Scout Rexe 
Winnipeg 

$6,500 

Stephanie Morin-Robert 
Winnipeg 

$5,818 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Tracy Peters 
Winnipeg 

$4,500 

Victoria Perrie 
Winnipeg 

$2,500 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 18



LEARN — SCHOLARSHIPS 
The Scholarships program supports training and study for full-time Manitoban students in all 
artistic disciplines at certified educational institutions. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 34 REQUESTED AMOUNT $92,000 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 19 AMOUNT AWARDED $50,000 

AWARD RATE 56% FUNDING RATE 54% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Anne Neudorf 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Cali Sproule 
Portage La Prairie 

$3,000 

Chester Friesen 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Christina Thanisch-
Smith 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Christopher 
Woytyshyn 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Daniel Lehmann 
Winnipeg 

$4,000 

Derek Dunlop 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Honoure Black 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Ilya Osachuk 
Winnipeg 

$4,000 

Jane Fingler 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Lindsay Michiels 
Holland 

$4,000 

Lynette Bonin 
Vancouver 

$2,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Monica Schilling 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Natalie Sluis 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Rebecca Ward 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Simon Proulx 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Thomas Oberlin 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

Timothy Brown 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Zeus James Gonzales 
Winnipeg 

$2,000 

19 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



LEARN — TRAVEL/PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
The Travel/Professional Development program supports professional artists and arts/cultural 
professionals in all disciplines for activities related to the development of their practice or 
careers. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 225 REQUESTED AMOUNT $211,268 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 90 AMOUNT AWARDED $77,404 

AWARD RATE 40% FUNDING RATE 37% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Mahlet Cuff 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Aaron Zeghers 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Alan W.H. Wong 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Alexis Aurora 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Alison Davis 
Winnipeg 

$880 

Alison James 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Ande Brown 
Winnipeg 

$458 

Andraea Sartison 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Andrea Oliver Roberts 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Andrew Eastman 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Angela Chalmers 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Anna Protsiou 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Brenda Gorlick 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Camryn Dewar 
Stony Mountain 

$917 

Camryn Dewar 
Stony Mountain 

$833 

Carol-Ann Bohrn 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Catherine Dulude 
Winnipeg 

$400 

Cecilia Araneda 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Chantel Delorme 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Cheryl Antonio 
The Pas 

$1,000 

Chloe Chafe 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Christina Hajjar 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Christina Reid 
Brandon 

$917 

Colleen Nelson 
Winnipeg 

$917 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 20



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Damien Lavergne 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Darla Contois 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Darren Martens 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Deborah Howell 
The Pas 

$800 

Debra Frances 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Desiree Dorion 
Dauphin 

$917 

Dominique Rey 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Ellen Peterson 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Erica Wilson 
Winnipeg 

$875 

Erik Athavale 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Evan Ducharme 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Frances Koncan 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Goota Ashoona 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Grace Nickel 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Gwendolyn Collins 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Jacqueline Loewen 
Winnipeg 

$875 

Jacquelyn Hébert 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Jane Ireland 
Killarney 

$736 

Jay Stoller 
Winnipeg 

$875 

Jennifer Lynn Still 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Jenny Steinke-Magnus 
Winnipeg 

$458 

Jessica Herdman 
Winnipeg 

$688 

Jocelyn Gould 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Jodi Carmichael 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Joshua Ruth 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Julia Lafreniere 
Winnipeg 

$875 

Kale Sheppard 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Karsten Wall 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Kelsey Braun 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Ksenia Broda-Milian 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Liam Zarrillo 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Lise McMillan 
Steinbach 

$1,000 

Lyndon Radchenka 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Margaux Labossière 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Maureen Fergus 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Meganelizabeth 
Diamond  
Winnipeg 

$812 

Meganelizabeth 
Diamond  
Winnipeg 

$917 

Meganelizabeth 
Diamond  
Winnipeg 

$917 

Megumi Masaki 
Brandon 

$1,000 

21 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Mel Marginet 
Winnipeg 

$812 

Michael Falk 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Na Jian 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Naomi Woo 
Winnipeg 

$839 

Naomi Woo 
Winnipeg 

$975 

natalie 麥月明 
Winnipeg 

$871 

Nestor Wynrush 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Olivia Kang 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Onna Lou 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Onna Lou 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Philip Lapatha 
Winnipeg 

$900 

Joyce Clouston 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Quinton Blair 
Landmark 

$833 

Rosemarie Péloquin 
Saint-Pierre-Jolys 

$750 

Ryan Ward 
Stonewall 

$1,000 

Sam K MacKinnon 
Winnipeg 

$350 

Sarah Fuller 
Winnipeg 

$750 

Scout Rexe 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Seream 
Winnipeg 

$917 

Stefan Nicoloff 
Winnipeg 

$175 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Stephanie Morin-Robert 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Suzie Martin 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Tricia Wasney 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Tricia Wasney 
Winnipeg 

$1,000 

Wren Brian 
Burntisland 

$833 

Xavier Nkunda 
Winnipeg 

$833 

Zorya Arrow 
Winnipeg 

$917 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 22



RECOGNIZE — COMPETITIONS 
The Competitions program supports organizations that award impactful prizes to exceptional 
recipients in arts and culture. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 14 REQUESTED AMOUNT $87,730 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 10 AMOUNT AWARDED $49,758 

AWARD RATE 71% FUNDING RATE 57% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Associated Manitoba 
Arts Festivals Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$5,625 

Association des 
auteur·e·s du Manitoba 
français 
Winnipeg 

$4,388 

Canada's National 
Ukrainian Festival Inc. 
Dauphin 

$5,625 

Contemporary Verse 2 
Winnipeg 

$1,920 

Eckhardt-Gramatte 
National Music 
Competition 
Brandon 

$7,125 

Gimli Film Festival 
Gimli 

$6,375 

Manitoba Association of 
Playwrights Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$2,250 

Manitoba Writers' Guild 
Winnipeg 

$2,200 

Winnipeg Film Group 
Winnipeg 

$7,125 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Winnipeg International 
Writers Festival 
Winnipeg 

$7,125 

23 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECOGNIZE — PRIZES 
The Manitoba Arts Award of Distinction recognizes the outstanding accomplishments of a 
Manitoban artist, Indigenous Knowledge Keeper, or arts/cultural professional through an annual 
prize. 

NUMBER OF NOMINATIONS 26 REQUESTED AMOUNT $780,000 

NUMBER OF PRIZES 1 AMOUNT AWARDED $30,000 

AWARD RATE 4% FUNDING RATE 4% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION PRIZE AMOUNT 

Diana (Di) BRANDT 
Winnipeg 

$30,000 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 24



SHARE — ARTISTS IN COMMUNITY 
The Artists in Communities program supports arts-related activities by individuals, arts groups, 
and organizations that face barriers to accessing artistic opportunities and/or serve a community 
that faces barriers to accessing artistic opportunities. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 143 REQUESTED AMOUNT $902,730 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 66 AMOUNT AWARDED $402,245 

AWARD RATE 46% FUNDING RATE 45% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Actionmarguerite St. 
Vital 
Winnipeg 

$3,750 

Adam Schwartz 
Winnipeg 

$7,288 

Alison Palmer 
St-Pierre-Jolys 

$2,812 

Artbeat Studio Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

Arts West Council Inc. 
Brandon 

$3,000 

ArtsJunktion 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Babs Asper Centre of 
Cultural Arts/ Rady 
Jewish Community 
Centre 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Birtle Centre for the Arts 
Inc. 
Birtle 

$5,000 

Birtle Centre for the Arts 
Inc. 
Birtle 

$5,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Birtle Centre for the Arts 
Inc. 
Birtle 

$5,000 

Bola Oriyomi 
Winnipeg 

$4,688 

Boys and Girls Club of 
Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 

$3,000 

Canadian Black Artists 
United 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Canadian Black Artists 
United 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Christina Reid 
Brandon 

$5,000 

Comite Culturel 
Chateauguay-Saint-
Georges 
Saint-Georges 

$5,000 

Comite Culturel St-
Claude et Haywood 
St. Claude 

$5,000 

Community Health and 
Housing Association 
Brandon 

$5,000 

25 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Cypress River Resource 
Centre 
Cypress River 

$3,500 

Dr D# (Femi) 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

FascinAsian Film 
Festival 
Winnieg 

$14,062 

Festival du Voyageur 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Gimli Art Club and 
Gallery 
Gimli 

$3,750 

Green Acres Art Centre 
Inc. 
Teulon 

$4,062 

Green Acres Art Centre 
Inc. 
Teulon 

$4,062 

Gwendolyn Collins 
Winnipeg 

$3,750 

Hazel Venzon 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Heather Martens 
Rempel 
MacGregor 

$3,750 

Inclusion Selkirk 
(Association for 
Community Living 
Selkirk) 
Selkirk 

$4,375 

Inclusion Winnipeg Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$3,750 

Initiatives for Just 
Communities Inc. 
Mitchell 

$3,000 

Interlake Art Board 
Selkirk 

$15,000 

International Reggae 
Afro Latin Music and 
Arts Festival (IRAL) 
Steinbach 

$13,125 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Jamie Bell 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

Kelly Campbell 
Winnipeg 

$4,375 

Killarney Turtle Mountain 
Arts Council Inc 
Killarney 

$4,688 

Killarney Turtle Mountain 
Arts Council Inc 
Killarney 

$5,000 

Lana's Leathers & 
Designs 
Winnipeg 

$4,375 

Lana's Leathers & 
Designs 
Winnipeg 

$4,062 

L'Hotellerie Guest 
House Inc. AKA St. 
Norbert Arts Centre 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Lindsey White 
Winnipeg 

$13,000 

Little Stars Playhouse/ 
Woman Healing for 
Change 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

Manitoba Maple Syrup 
Festival Inc. 
McCreary 

$2,625 

Manitoba Maple Syrup 
Festival Inc. 
McCreary 

$2,500 

Manitoba Possible 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Meridian Arts Festival 
Starbuck 

$2,000 

Moving Target Theatre 
Company 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

Na Jian 
Winnipeg 

$4,688 

Nigel Micheal Pahl 
Winnipeg 

$4,375 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 26



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Olivia Kang 
Winnipeg 

$4,000 

One Trunk Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$8,000 

Red Road Lodge 
Winnipeg 

$4,062 

Rhonda Chartrand 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Rhonda Chartrand 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Ryan Smoluk 
Winnipeg 

$3,750 

Seniors Access to 
Independent Living 
Virden 

$4,688 

Seniors Access to 
Independent Living 
Virden 

$4,167 

Spence Neighbourhood 
Association Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Tamara Roshka 
Winnipeg 

$4,167 

The Pas Arts Council 
Inc. 
The Pas 

$3,500 

The Pas Arts Council 
Inc. 
The Pas 

$5,000 

The Rainbow Harmony 
Project, Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$3,750 

The Rainbow Harmony 
Project, Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$4,375 

The Rainbow Harmony 
Project, Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Ukrainian Cultural and 
Educational Centre 
(Oseredok) 
Winnipeg 

$3,500 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Window Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 

$4,688 

27 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



SHARE — ARTISTS IN SCHOOLS 
The Artists in Schools grant creates opportunities for K-12 students attending public schools 
throughout Manitoba to participate in high-impact arts and cultural experiences by working 
directly with artists, arts/cultural professionals, and Indigenous Knowledge Keepers. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 129 REQUESTED AMOUNT $578,622 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 79 AMOUNT AWARDED $350,275 

AWARD RATE 61% FUNDING RATE 61% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION PARTNERING SCHOOL GRANT AMOUNT 

Aaron Zeghers 
Winnipeg 

Gimli High School $4,175 

Alejandra Diaz Roman 
Winnipeg 

Victor Mager School $1,641 

Art by Annie 
Whitemouth  

École Voyageur $5,108 

Elm Creek School $4,893 

Thomas Greenway Middle School $4,032 

Ash Alberg 
Winnipeg  

Falcon Beach School $4,250 

Sargent Park School $4,528 

Valleyview Centennial School $7,031 

Brenda Gorlick 
Winnipeg 

Pierson School $2,910 

Carolina Nagy 
Winnipeg 

Stony Mountain School $2,489 

Charlene Van Buekenhout 
Winnipeg 

Arthur E Wright $2,812 

Dominique Lemoine 
Winnipeg 

Ecole communautaire Saint-Georges $5,625 

Emily Granger 
Winnipeg  

École communautaire Saint-Georges $1,586 

Ecole Dugald School $3,804 

Ecole Lansdowne $2,000 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 28



RECIPIENT, LOCATION PARTNERING SCHOOL GRANT AMOUNT 

Ecole St-Joachim $1,860 

James Nisbet Community School $2,728 

Riverbend Community School $3,380 

Shady Lane School $1,741 

Teulon Elementary School $1,309 

Erica Lowe 
Harding 

Waverly Park School $809 

Evans Coffie 
Winnipeg  

Black River Anishinabe School $3,148 

Chief Charles Audy Memorial School $3,727 

Frontier Mosakahiken School $4,345 

Meadows School $5,040 

Ross L Gray School $3,000 

Ste. Anne Elementary $2,081 

West Lynn Heights School $5,160 

Fubuki Daiko 
Winnipeg  

La Salle School $4,467 

Manitou Elementary School $3,031 

Sansome School $3,000 

Starbuck School $3,142 

Vermillion School $1,900 

Hanitoba Pottery 
Thompson 

RD Parker High School $5,250 

Heather Martens Rempel 
MacGregor  

Falcon Beach School $2,812 

Gladstone Elementary School $3,990 

Nellie McClung Collegetiate $1,123 

Prairie Mountain High School $1,044 

Sargent Park School $1,517 

Teulon Elementary School $4,008 

Victor H.L. Wyatt School $3,537 

Jay Stoller 
Winnipeg 

Bowsman School $5,669 

Douglas Elementary School $4,065 

29 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECIPIENT, LOCATION PARTNERING SCHOOL GRANT AMOUNT 

Jennifer Johnson 
Winnipeg 

Westgrove School $2,340 

Jesse Krause 
Winnipeg 

Arthur E. Wright Community School $6,100 

Jessie Jannuska 
Winnipeg 

Ecole Crane $7,500 

Karen Cornelius 
Winnioeg 

Pilot Mound School $7,500 

kawni Saric 
Thompson 

Boissevain School $5,250 

Kerri Parnell 
Winnipeg 

John Taylor Collegiate $5,627 

Kristy Janvier 
Flin Flon 

Ruth Betts Community School $3,675 

Lasha Mowchun 
Winnipeg  

Boissevain School $9,990 

Lakefront School $5,999 

Ralph Brown School $9,050 

Shoal Lake School $4,946 

Leigh-Anne Kehler 
Winnipeg  

Anola School $2,650 

Ecole West Park School $4,000 

Lundar School $3,938 

Lindsey White 
Winnipeg 

Grosse Isle School $4,472 

Madelyn Gowler 
winnipeg 

Henry G. Izatt Middle School $13,125 

Marilyn McNish Fine Art 
Manigotagan 

Duke of Marlborough Elementary $7,500 

Marlena Muir 
Selkirk 

Pacific Junction School $13,125 

Michael Falk 
Winnipeg 

Hugh John MacDonald School $15,000 

Mosaika 
Winnipeg 

General Wolfe School $3,675 

Physically Speaking 
Winnipeg  

Ecole Edward Schreyer School $1,481 

Fort Richmond Collegiate $771 

Frontier Mosakahiken School $2,207 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 30



RECIPIENT, LOCATION PARTNERING SCHOOL GRANT AMOUNT 

West Lynn Heights $3,404 

Praire Allure 
Swan Lake 

Whistling Wind Colony School $7,491 

Raine Hamilton 
Winnipeg 

Ecole Ste Anne Immersion $5,016 

Randy Guest 
Winnipeg  

Edmund Partridge Community School $3,310 

Matheson Island School $2,489 

Pineland Colony School $8,438 

Rorketon School $2,590 

Rob Crooks 
Winnipeg 

The University of Winnipeg Collegiate $6,600 

Spence Custom Carving 
Winnipeg 

Valley Gardens Middle school $3,437 

Ursula Neufeld 
Winnipeg  

Ecole Riverside School $7,500 

Fisher Branch Collegiate $6,803 

Wapanohki School $7,000 

Yisa Akinbolaji 
Winnipeg 

École Harrison $2,509 

31 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



SHARE — PRESENT 
The Present program supports the presentation of work in Manitoba in all disciplines by 
professional artists, arts groups, and arts organizations. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 71 REQUESTED AMOUNT $772,996 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 33 AMOUNT AWARDED $312,032 

AWARD RATE 46% FUNDING RATE 40% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

At Bay Press 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

At Bay Press 
Winnipeg 

$6,500 

Cam Denby 
Winnipeg 

$6,528 

Camerata Nova Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$6,417 

Camerata Nova Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

Cameron Fraser-
Monroe 
Winnipeg 

$8,130 

Cluster: New Music + 
Integrated Arts Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$2,525 

Cuinn Joseph 
Winnipeg 

$10,500 

DreamPlay Productions 
Winnipeg 

$13,400 

Flipside Opera and Art 
Song Collective Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$6,460 

FRANCINE EKYEMBA 
Winnipeg 

$8,138 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Gallery 1C03, 
University of Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 

$7,000 

International Reggae 
Afro Latin Music and 
Arts Festival (IRAL) 
Steinbach 

$11,250 

Jordan Voth 
Winnipeg 

$7,800 

La Maison des artistes 
visuels inc. 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

La Maison des artistes 
visuels inc. 
Winnipeg 

$13,750 

Manitoba African Film 
Festival Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Manitoba Underground 
Opera 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Matt Foster 
Winnipeg 

$6,230 

Polycoro Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Raine Hamilton 
Winnipeg 

$6,667 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 32



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Sala 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

School of Art Gallery 
Winnipeg 

$13,750 

Sick + Twisted Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$13,750 

The Keep Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$12,500 

The Village 
Conservatory for Music 
Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$14,062 

The Winnipeg Classical 
Guitar Society 
Winnipeg 

$4,500 

Theatre by the River 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$9,167 

Virtuosi Concerts 
Winnipeg 

$6,758 

Walk&Talk Theatre 
Company 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Winnipeg Studio 
Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Winnipeg Underground 
Film Festival 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

Zorya Arrow 
Winnipeg 

$11,250 

33 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



SHARE — TOUR 
The Tour grant supports touring activities in Manitoba with the aim of sharing arts and culture for 
the benefit of all Manitobans. This program prioritizes collaborative and community engaged 
tours in all artistic disciplines. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 11 REQUESTED AMOUNT $278,800 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 11 AMOUNT AWARDED $249,713 

AWARD RATE 100% FUNDING RATE 90% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Home Routes/Chemin 
Chez Nous 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

International Reggae Afro 
Latin Music and Arts 
Festival (IRAL) 
Steinbach 

$8,500 

jonny moonbeam 
Winnipeg 

$9,000 

Manitoba Arts Network 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

Manitoba Chamber 
Orchestra Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$10,000 

Manitoba Choral 
Association 
Winnipeg 

$7,225 

Manitoba Theatre for 
Young People 
Winnipeg 

$67,500 

Royal Manitoba Theatre 
Centre Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$28,500 

The Royal Winnipeg 
Ballet School 
Winnipeg 

$13,300 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra 
Winnipeg 

$21,938 

Winnipeg Symphony 
Orchestra 
Winnipeg 

$63,750 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 34



SUPPORT — ARTS LEADERS 
Arts Leaders grants support building the capacity for leadership by individuals who self-identify 
as Black, Indigenous, and/or People of Colour (BIPOC) in Manitoba’s arts and cultural sector. 
The program has the goal of seeing more BIPOC professionals in senior leadership positions in 
the arts.  

This program is supported through a partnership agreement between Manitoba Arts Council and 
The Winnipeg Foundation. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 26 REQUESTED AMOUNT $721,024 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 6 AMOUNT AWARDED $185,049 

AWARD RATE 23% FUNDING RATE 26% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Andrew O. 
Winnipeg 

$30,625 

Andria Stephens 
Thompson 

$32,083 

Nestor Wynrush 
Winnipeg 

$30,625 

Toluwalope Toludare 
Winnipeg 

$30,500 

Victoria Exconde 
Winnipeg 

$32,083 

Yisa Akinbolaji 
Winnipeg 

$29,133 

35 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



SUPPORT — OPERATE 
The Operate program invests in the ongoing activities of arts and cultural organizations. 
Funding through this program supports operating costs and the delivery of impactful arts and 
cultural programming and services. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 126 REQUESTED AMOUNT $10,207,076 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 126 AMOUNT AWARDED $8,140,000 

AWARD RATE 100% FUNDING RATE 80% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by 
all applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

4117654 Manitoba Ltée 
(Editions des Plaines | 
Vidacom Publications) 
Winnipeg 

$32,500 

aceartinc. 
Winnipeg 

$89,000 

Agassiz Music Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$3,540 

Alliance Chorale 
Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$3,230 

Arbeiter Ring Publishing 
Ltd. (Operating as ARP 
Books) 
Winnipeg 

$30,000 

Art City Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$65,000 

Artbeat Studio Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$20,000 

Arts Manitoba 
Publications Inc (Border 
Crossings) 
Winnipeg 

$90,000 

Arts Mosaic Inc. 
Virden 

$22,810 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Artspace 
Winnipeg 

$30,500 

Associated Manitoba Arts 
Festivals Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$45,000 

Association culturelle de 
la Francophonie 
manitobaine 
Winnipeg 

$35,000 

Association of 
Community Theatres 
Manitoba Inc. 
Gimli 

$9,180 

Association of Manitoba 
Book Publishers 
Winnipeg 

$48,000 

Aurora Borealis Council 
(10) 
Snow Lake 

$4,690 

Brandon Chamber 
Players 
Brandon 

$20,580 

Burrows Trail Arts 
Council 
McCreary 

$21,400 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 36



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Canada's National 
Ukrainian Festival Inc. 
DAUPHIN 

$25,000 

Chai Folk Arts Council 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Cinémental Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

City of Thompson 
Thompson 

$9,200 

Comite Culturel 
Chateauguay-Saint-
Georges 
Saint-Georges 

$4,000 

Comite Culturel de La 
Broquerie 
La Broquerie 

$8,350 

Comite Culturel de 
Lourdes Inc. 
Notre Dame de Lourdes 

$7,950 

Comité culturel de Sainte-
Anne Inc 
Sainte-Anne 

$16,500 

Comité Culturel de Saint-
Léon 
Saint-Léon 

$4,700 

Comité culturel de 
Somerset 
Somerset 

$7,300 

Comite culturel Saint-
Jean-Baptiste 
St. Jean Baptiste 

$10,890 

Comite Culturel St-
Claude et Haywood 
St. Claude 

$4,000 

Contemporary Verse 2 
Winnipeg 

$34,500 

Culture Days Manitoba 
Inc 
Winnipeg 

$40,000 

Dance Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$30,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Dauphin and District 
Allied Arts Council Inc. 
Dauphin 

$28,000 

Dauphin's Countryfest 
Inc. 
Dauphin 

$30,000 

Eastern Manitoba 
Concert Association 
Pinawa 

$5,500 

Emma 
Winnipeg 

$96,000 

Festival des videastes du 
Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$5,880 

Flin Flon Arts Council 
Flin Flon 

$30,000 

Forum Art Institute 
(Centre) 
Winnipeg 

$8,000 

Freeze Frame 
Winnipeg 

$25,000 

Gas Station Arts Centre 
Winnipeg 

$70,000 

Gimli Barvinok Ukrainian 
Dancers Inc. 
Gimli 

$10,000 

Gimli Film Festival 
Gimli 

$30,000 

Golden Prairie Arts 
Council Inc. 
Carman 

$30,000 

Graffiti Art Programming 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$90,000 

Great Plains Publications 
Winnipeg 

$33,000 

Green Acres Art Centre 
Inc. 
Teulon 

$12,530 

GroundSwell, Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$45,000 

37 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Home Routes/Chemin 
Chez Nous 
Winnipeg 

$30,000 

India School of Dance 
Music & Theatre Inc 
Winnipeg 

$30,500 

International Music Camp 
Winnipeg 

$7,500 

J. Gordon Shillingford
Publishing
Winnipeg

$34,000 

Jazz Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 

$59,000 

Kaleidoscope Concerts 
Inc. 
Neepawa 

$3,500 

Ken Romaniuk 
Wasagaming 

$12,250 

La chorale des Intrépides 
Winnipeg 

$5,250 

Le 100 NONS 
Winnipeg 

$29,000 

Les Éditions du Blé 
Saint-Boniface 

$27,000 

Manitoba Arts Network 
Winnipeg 

$100,000 

Manitoba Association of 
Playwrights Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$53,000 

Manitoba Band 
Association 
Winnipeg 

$48,000 

Manitoba Chamber 
Orchestra Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$112,000 

Manitoba Children's 
Museum Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$74,000 

Manitoba Choral 
Association 
Winnipeg 

$50,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Manitoba Conservatory of 
Music & Arts 
Winnipeg 

$45,000 

Manitoba Craft Council 
Inc 
Winnipeg 

$47,000 

Manitoba Great Wall 
Performing Arts Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$4,750 

Manitoba Highland 
Dancers' Association Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$6,010 

Manitoba Opera 
Winnipeg 

$370,000 

Manitoba Printmakers 
Association Inc. / Martha 
Street Studio 
Winnipeg 

$85,000 

Manitoba Theatre for 
Young People 
Winnipeg 

$280,000 

Mentoring Artists for 
Women's Art (MAWA) 
Winnipeg 

$90,000 

Mid-West Arts Council 
Inc. 
Hamiota 

$15,200 

Minnedosa Performing 
Arts Committee 
Minnedosa 

$3,500 

Msgr. Dobriansky Music 
and Dance School Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$1,840 

NAfro Dance Productions 
Winnipeg 

$48,000 

Ndinawemaaganag 
Endaawaad Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$30,000 

NorVA Centre 
Flin Flon 

$30,000 

O. Koshetz Choir Inc.
Winnipeg

$5,500 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 38



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Pembina Hills Arts 
Council 
Morden 

$24,180 

PLATFORM centre for 
Photographic Digital Arts 
Winnipeg 

$55,000 

Plug-In Inc. (Plug In 
Institute of Contemporary 
Arts) 
Winnipeg 

$166,000 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$73,720 

Prairie Fusion Arts and 
Entertainment Inc. 
Portage la Prairie 

$35,000 

Prairie Theatre Exchange 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$355,000 

Prairie Vision Arts 
Council Inc. 
Melita 

$12,820 

Rainbow Stage 
Winnipeg 

$40,000 

Royal Manitoba Theatre 
Centre Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$900,000 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet 
Winnipeg 

$820,000 

Rozmai Winnipeg CYMK 
Ukrainian Dancers Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$11,410 

Rusalka Ukrainian Dance 
Ensemble Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$11,000 

Selkirk and District 
Ukrainian School of 
Dance Inc. 
East Selkirk 

$7,580 

Selkirk Community Arts 
Centre Inc. 
Selkirk 

$6,720 

Shakespeare in the Ruins 
Winnipeg 

$56,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Signature Editions 
Winnipeg 

$31,000 

Southwest Showcase Inc. 
Deloraine 

$3,500 

Steinbach Arts Council 
Inc. 
Steinbach 

$30,000 

Strathclair and District 
Theatre Committee Inc. 
Strathclair 

$8,290 

Sunrise Performing Arts 
Centre of Excellence (the 
SPACE) Inc 
Oakbank 

$7,940 

The Art Gallery of 
Southwestern Manitoba 
Brandon 

$185,000 

The Edge Urban Art 
Centre 
Winnipeg 

$40,000 

The Pas Arts Council Inc. 
The Pas 

$24,450 

The Royal Winnipeg 
Ballet School 
Winnipeg 

$130,000 

The School of 
Contemporary Dancers 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$32,500 

The Winnipeg Chamber 
Music Society 
Winnipeg 

$17,000 

The Winnipeg Singers 
Winnipeg 

$29,000 

Théâtre Cercle Molière 
Winnipeg 

$175,000 

Theatre Projects 
Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$52,000 

Tiger Hills Arts 
Association Inc. 
Holland 

$31,940 

39 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Troyanda Ukrainian 
Dance Ensemble, Inc. 
Selkirk 

$7,130 

Turnstone Press Ltd. 
Winnipeg 

$35,000 

University of Manitoba 
Press 
Winnipeg 

$34,500 

Urban Shaman Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$90,000 

Viscount Cultural Council 
Inc. o/a ArtsForward 
Neepawa 

$25,790 

West End Cultural Centre 
Winnipeg 

$48,000 

Winnipeg Film Group 
Winnipeg 

$95,000 

Winnipeg Folk Festival 
Winnipeg 

$105,000 

Winnipeg International 
Children's Festival Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$120,000 

Winnipeg International 
Writers Festival 
Winnipeg 

$34,000 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra 
WINNIPEG 

$18,000 

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$35,000 

Winnipeg Mennonite 
Theatre 
Winnipeg 

$3,500 

Winnipeg Music Festival 
Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$15,000 

Winnipeg Symphony 
Orchestra 
Winnipeg 

$900,000 

Winnipeg's Contemporary 
Dancers 
Winnipeg 

$110,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Zirka Ukrainian Dance 
Ensemble Inc. 
Dauphin 

$11,000 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 40



SUPPORT — STRENGTHEN 
The Strengthen program supports projects aimed at strengthening arts and cultural 
organizations. 

NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS 18 REQUESTED AMOUNT $88,500 

NUMBER OF GRANTS 

AWARDED 14 AMOUNT AWARDED $66,750 

AWARD RATE 78% FUNDING RATE 75% 
The number of applications awarded out 
of the total number of applications 
submitted

The total amount of money awarded 
out of the total amount requested by all 
applicants

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Arts AccessAbility 
Network Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Flipside Opera and Art 
Song Collective Inc. 
Winnipeg 

$4,750 

Gimli Film Festival 
Gimli 

$5,000 

Herizons Magazine 
Winnipeg 

$4,500 

Interlake Art Board 
Selkirk 

$5,000 

International Reggae Afro 
Latin Music and Arts 
Festival (IRAL) 
Steinbach 

$4,750 

Manitoba Arts Network 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

Manohar Performing Arts 
of Canada Inc 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

PLATFORM centre for 
Photographic Digital Arts 
Winnipeg 

$4,750 

Theatre Projects 
Manitoba 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

RECIPIENT, LOCATION GRANT AMOUNT 

Ukrainian Cultural and 
Educational Centre 
(Oseredok) 
Winnipeg 

$4,750 

Winnipeg Folk Festival 
Winnipeg 

$4,750 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra 
Winnipeg 

$3,500 

Winnipeg's Contemporary 
Dancers 
Winnipeg 

$5,000 

41 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



LIST OF ASSESSORS 

NAME LOCATION 

Adam Scime Toronto 

Alexandra Winters Winnipeg 

Alka Sharma Ottawa 

Allison Migeon Montréal 

Amanda Carvalho Winnipeg 

Amber Berson Montréal 

Andrea von Wichert Winnipeg 

Angela Britto Toronto 

Ann Hodges Winnipeg 

Anthony Sannie Winnipeg 

Ardith Boxall Winnipeg 

Arlea Ashcroft Winnipeg 

Ashley Au Winnipeg 

Bernard Sauve Victoria 

bola opaleke Winnipeg 

Brainerd Blyden-Taylor Toronto 

Brenda Gorlick Winnipeg 

Briony Haig Winnipeg 

Bustle Dome Winnipeg 

Carlos Foggin Calgary 

Carol Greyeyes Saskatoon 

Carole O'Brien Ottawa 

Casimiro Nhussi Winnipeg 

Cecilia Araneda Winnipeg 

Celeste Sansregret Toronto 

Chelsey Mark Millbrook 

Chrissy Sie-Merritt Falcon Beach 

NAME LOCATION 

Christa Milne Virden 

Christina Reid Brandon 

Chukwudubem Ukaigwe Winnipeg 

Clarise Foster Winnipeg 

Claudette Leclerc Winnipeg 

Clayton Windatt Sturgeon Falls 

Col Cseke Calgary 

Conor Kerr Vancouver 

Cuinn Joseph Winnipeg 

Dan Cardinal McCartney Calgary 

Daniel Barrow Montréal 

Danielle Le Saux-Farmer Ottawa 

David Boulanger Winnipeg 

Davida Monk Rocky View 
County 

Debra Zoerb Winnipeg 

Dj DISSPARE Winnipeg 

Dominique Rey Winnipeg 

Donna Besel Lac du Bonnet 

Drue Langlois Winnipeg 

Eduardo Aquino Winnipeg 

Elena Sturk-Lussier Winnipeg 

Elizabeth Denny St. Laurent 

Emily Solstice Tait Winnipeg 

Erica Wilson Winnipeg 

Erika-Jean Lincoln Winnipeg 

Fabio Ragnelli Winnipeg 

Farrah Marie Oakville 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 42



NAME LOCATION 

François Baril Gatineau 

Franklin Fernando Winnipeg 

Frédéric Brisson Gatineau 

Genenne (Gen) Gilliard Edmonton 

Genevieve Farrell Medicine Hat 

Haysam Kadri Calgary 

Heather Cant Saskatoon 

Howard Jang Salt Spring Island 

Ian Ross Winnipeg 

Indu Vashist Toronto 

Ingrid Johnson Winnipeg 

Irene Bindi Winnipeg 

Jacqueline Ladwig Winnipeg 

Jacquelyn Hébert Winnipeg 

James Dixon Winnipeg 

Jason Stefanik Winnipeg 

Jenel Shaw Winnipeg 

Jessee Havey Winnipeg 

Jocelyn Piirainen Winnipeg 

jonny moonbeam Winnipeg 

Judy Murphy Winnipeg 

Julious Gambalan Winnipeg 

Jumoke Verissimo Edmonton 

Karen Clark Flin Flon 

Karen Green Vancouver 

Karla Etienne Montréal 

kawni Saric Thompson 

Kegan McFadden Victoria 

Kéïta Fournier-Pelletier Ile des Chenes 

Kelly Lui North York 

NAME LOCATION 

Kerri-Lynn Reeves Edmonton 

Kevin McKenzie Brandon 

Kieran Leblanc Edmonton 

Kohinoor Collective WINNIPEG 

Kris W Winnipeg 

Kwiat Winnipeg 

Lancelot Knight Saskatoon 

Laurie Radford Calgary 

Lesley Chan Hamilton 

Linnea Swan Calgary 

Lisa Desilets Winnipeg 

Lisa Li Winnipeg 

Lisa Walter Winnipeg 

Lori Cayer Winnipeg 

Lucie Lederhendler Brandon 

Marc Lynch Calgary 

Marcus Youssef Vancouver 

Marion Abbott Brampton 

Mark Dela Cruz Winnipeg 

Mark Sakamoto Toronto 

Maxine Proctor Saskatoon 

Melissa Langdon Winnipeg 

Michael Toppings Montréal 

Michael Belmore Whitchurch-
Stouffville 

Michael Falk Winnipeg 

Michael Valcourt Winnipeg 

Michel Saint Hilaire Winnipeg 

Michelle Yeung Toronto 

Monica Joshi Brandon 

43 2022 | 2023 GRANT LISTING



NAME LOCATION 

Murray Tong Waterloo 

Mykola Kowalchuk Winnipeg 

Nasrin Himada Kingston 

Natalia Lebedinskaia Vancouver 

Natalie Bohrn Winnipeg 

Nathalie Kleinschmit Winnipeg 

Neil Weisensel Winnipeg 

Nicole Rayburn Dawson City 

Niigaanwewidam Sinclair Winnipeg 

Noor Bhangu Winnipeg 

Opal Rose White / Opal R 
W 

Winnipeg 

Patricia Sanders Winnipeg 

Paul Nolin Canmore 

Pauline Braun Winnipeg 

Prairie Soul Winnipeg 

Quintin Bart Winnipeg 

Raye Anderson Gimli 

Renee Cronley Brandon 

Rhea Bowman- Howley Scarborough 

Rhonda Head Opaskwayak 

Rodney Bodner Winnipeg 

Roger Boyer Winnipeg 

Rrain Prior Neepawa 

S.M. Beiko Winnipeg 

Sally Ito Winnipeg 

Sam K MacKinnon Winnipeg 

Sandra Laronde Toronto 

Sandy Scofield Richmond 

Sarah Jo Kirsch Vancouver 

NAME LOCATION 

Scott Fraser Toronto 

Scout Rexe (Hillary 
(Scout) Rexe) 

Winnipeg 

Sean Lee Toronto 

Sebastian Gaskin Winnipeg 

Sharon Bajer Winnipeg 

Shaun Finnigan Winnipeg 

Solomon Nagler Halifax 

Sonya Williams Winnipeg 

Stefanie Dunn Portage la Prairie 

Stephen Wilson Winnipeg 

Susan Israel Winnipeg 

Sylvie Theriault Edmonton 

Taryn Wichenko Toronto 

Tayler Buss Winnipeg 

Teresa Burrows (Hudson) Thompson 

Theo Pelmus Winnipeg 

Tom Wright Coquitlam 

Trisha Kulathungam Winnipeg 

Tristan Zaba Toronto 

Tunde Onikoyi Regina 

Valerie Rejas Helguero Winnipeg 

Victoria Redsun Winnipeg 

Vincent Ho Calgary 

Waawaate Fobister Winnipeg 

Walter Quan Victoria 

Wayne Antony Winnipeg 

Wendy Bobby Oakbank 

Zilla Jones WINNIPEG 

ARTSCOUNCIL.MB.CA 44


	Table 1: Applications by applicant type
	INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS
	Organizations and groups
	Total

	Table 2: Applications by program
	Table 3: Applications by region
	Table 4: Applications by priority group
	Table 5: Applications by age group
	Table 6: Assessors
	CREATE
	INDIGENOUS 360 – CREATE
	INDIGENOUS 360 – LEARN
	INDIGENOUS 360 – SHARE
	INDIGENOUS 360
	LEARN – RESIDENCIES
	LEARN – SCHOLARSHIPS
	LEARN - TRAVEL/PD
	RECOGNIZE – COMPETITIONS
	RECOGNIZE – PRIZES
	SHARE - ARTISTS IN COMMUNITY
	LEARN - ARTISTS IN SCHOOLS
	SHARE – PRESENT
	SHARE – TOUR
	SUPPORT - ARTS LEADERS
	SUPPORT – OPERATE
	SUPPORT – STRENGTHEN
	LIST OF ASSESSORS



